foreseeable future. Instead, we plan to retain our cash for use in financing our future operations and growth.

 DILUTION

Our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2019 was approximately $(963,100) or $(0.108) per Share. Net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing our

total tangible assets, less total liabilities, by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2019. Dilution with respect to net tangible book value per
share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of our Shares in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our Shares
immediately after this offering.

After giving effect to the sale of 2,776,491 Shares in this offering at the offering price of $1.02 per Share, and after deducting placement agent fees for this offering, our as

adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2019, would have been approximately $1.57 million, or $0.134 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible
book value of $0.242 per Share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $0.886 per Share to investors purchasing our Shares in this offering
at the public offering price. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per Share basis:

Public offering price per Share  $ 1.02
Net tangible book value per Share of as March 31, 2019  $ (0.108)
Increase in net tangible book value per Share attributable to investors in this offering  $ 0.242
As adjusted net tangible book value per Share after this offering  $ 0.134
Dilution per Share to investors in this offering  $ 0.886

The number of Shares to be outstanding after the offering is based on the number of Shares outstanding as of March 31, 2019. As of that date, we had 8,936,695 Shares

outstanding, excluding:

● 1,050,000 shares issuable upon conversion of our series A and series A-1 preferred stock; and

● 1,629,935 shares issuable upon exercise of currently outstanding options to purchase our common stock

● 6,075,319 shares issuable upon exercise of currently outstanding warrants; and

● 194,354 shares issuable upon exercise of the warrants issuable to the Placement Agent.

In addition, we may choose to raise additional capital due to market conditions or strategic considerations even if we believe that we have sufficient funds for our current or